

CNR no. DLNT01-012406-2019
SC No. 713/2019
FIR no. 407/2019
PS-Jahangir Puri
State Vs. Pawan & Ors.

22/01/2021

Pursuant to the directions contained in letter dated 14/01/2021 of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and circular No. 1350-1404/PD&SJ Sectt./COVID/North/RC/2021 dated 13/01/2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North District, Rohini Courts, Delhi, the undersigned is also holding physical hearing in the Court today.

As per order of Hon'ble Delhi High Court bearing no. 35/RG/DHC/2021 dated 14/01/2021, all the subordinate Courts shall sit physically on alternate day basis and continue to take up the matters through 'videoconferencing' on non-physical days and have also been permitted to record evidence (except in those cases where the accused is in custody) while scrupulously adhering to the norms of social distancing, while holding courts physically.

Present in the Court :Ms. Raj Rani, Id. Substitute Addl. PP for State.

: None for the accused persons.

Presence through Webex : None for the parties.

The case is fixed for arguments on charge. However, none has appeared on behalf of the accused persons. Accordingly, the matter is adjourned for arguments on charge on **06/03/2021**. All the accused persons are in J.C. in this case. **Let copy of this order be sent to concerned Jail Superintendent, with direction to produce the accused persons through CISCO Webex APP, having meeting ID no. 1663603374, on the said date.**

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:22/01/2021(A)